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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

N/Side of Avenue B, 660' W of 
McComas Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(9008 Avenue B) . 

FOR* 
15th Election District 
7'h Council District BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

William R. Johns Sr., et ux * Case No. 2009~0229-A 
Petitioners 

* * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration ofa Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, William R. Johns, Sr., and 

his wife, Joan K. Johns. The Petitioners request a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory building (garage and hobby 

workshop) with a .height of 35 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 foot height, and to amend the 

previously approved site plan in Case No. 08-415-A. The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and 

marked as Petitioners' Exhibit I. 

This case was originally filed as an administrative variance, pursuant to Section 32-3­

303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek 'variance relief for 

an owner-occupied residential property without a formal hearing, provided certain conditions are 

met. First, the property is duly posted and advertised giving public notice of the requested relief. 

Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question can 

request a public hearing within 15 days of the sign posting, if that person objects to the relie~,.! requested . .If no hearing is requested, the matter can be considered and an Order issued by the 

Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner, based on the documentation contained in 

the file. 

In the instant case, the property was duly posted and within the requisite time period, 
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adjoining property owners, Thomas P. Melvin and his wife, Denise L. Melvin, filed a request for 

public hearing. The matter was therefore scheduled for a hearing, which was held on April 24, 

2009. 

Appearing at the hearing in support of the request was William and Joan Johns, 

property owners. Appearing as a Protestant/interested parties were Thomas and Denise Melvin. 

By way of background, the property known as 9008 Avenue B is a rectangular shaped 

waterfront parcel located with frontage on North Point Creek and the north side of A venue B 

between Ross A venue and McComas Road in Edgemere. The property is shown as Lot 15 on 

the residential subdivision plat known as Lillian Brown and contains a gross area of 12,450 

square feet or 0.286 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.S.- The property is improved with a one­

story single-family dwelling built in 1968, a pier and two (2) sheds. The Petitioners have owned 

the property since 1991 and intend to renovate the existing home. In this regard, the garage area 

shown on the site plan as 28' wide x 32' deep is the subject·ofthe instant request. Previously, the 

garage that existed in this area was razed following Case No. 08-41S-A. In that case, the same 

Petitioners were granted variance relief from B.C.Z.R. Section IB02.3.C.l by Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner Thomas H. Bostwick to allow a front yard setback (east side) of 14 feet and a rear 

yard setback (west side) of 8 feet for a proposed addition in lieu of the required 15 feet and 30 

feet, respectively.' Subsequently, the Petitioners changed their mind and instead of replacing the 

garage with an addition to the south end of their home, decided to construct an accessory 

building. The lower level would be utilized as a two-car garage and storage area, an upper level 

as a workshop/hobby area for woodworking and a loft area for the storage of materials for the 

woodshop. The Petitioners now come before me seeking relief as set forth above to allow the 

construction of the structure with a height of 35 feet, although the posting and advertising of the 

I The relief granted was not appealed and therefore became final on June 9, 2008. The facts as presented led the 
Zoning Review Office, Petitioners and the Deputy Zoning Commissioner to believe that the west side of the 
dwelling facing Lot 16 was the front and the east side adjacent to Lot 14, the rear yard. The Zoning Commissioner's 
Policy Manual (ZCPM) at Sections 400.I.a and 400.2.a provides a determination of what constitutes the front yard 
on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In most cases, as f believe to be 
the situation here, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure facing the water. 
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property inadvertently indiCated 33 feet. Mr. Johns presented elevation drawings and testified as 

to the practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship he would endure if the variance relief were 

not granted. 
As noted above, the adjoining neighbors appeared in opposition to the request. They 

testified that they found the garage with its excessive height to be, offensive and out of rhythm 

with other structures in the immediate area. They believe that the Petitioners should be required' 

to lower the height of the garage with a roof pitch that matches their principal dwelling in 

accordance with the regulations. They submitted a collection of photographs to show existing 

conditions and the pattern of development in the immediate area. , In short, they are opposed to 

the garage's overpowering size that, if allowed, would not be in keeping with the character of the 

community and would dominate the Petitioners lot with its one-story home. After ongoing 

discussions, Mr. and Mrs. 10hns agreed to lower the structure's height to 26 feet, withdraw their 

height request under B.C.Z.R. Section 400.3 and amended their site plan to illustrate a 

connection between the accessory structure and dwelling and, therefore no longer being subject 

to the height restrictions as set forth in Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. 

By attaching the garage and workshop structure to the house with a 10'-6" x 7'-6" 

wide covered walkway (breezeway), the garage becomes part of the house for purposes of 

B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1. That section provides, in pertinent part'; that the accessory building 

height limitations contemplated by B.C.Z.R Section 400.3 do not apply to a structure which is 

attached to the principal building by a covered passageway or which has one wall or part of one 

wall in collUilon with it. Rather, such structure shall be considered part of the principal building. 

The Johns' revised plan (Petitioners' Exhibit 2) and revised building elevation drawings 

(Petitioners' Exhibit 3) are within the spirit and intent of B. C.Z.R. Section 400.1 and the variance 

relief previously granted in Case No. 08-415-A. As it is clear that Mr. and Mrs. Johns can 
>~ 
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construct a 26-foot high attached accessory building on their property without the need of a 

variance, as evidenced by the revised proposal, they are not entitled to a variance in this case. 

For this reason, in addition to those cited above, their request shall be dismissed as moot. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the modified relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 
~ . . 

County, this ~g day of April, 2009 that the petition filed for a proposed garage 

and workshop with a height of 26 feet attached to the house with a lO-foot breezeway, in 

accordance with the· amended site plan (Petitioners' Exhibit 2), and building elevations 

(Petitioners' Exhibit 3), be and is hereby APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same . 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, the' Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment 
submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 
Management (DEPRM), dated April 9, 2009, relative to development within 
a Limited Development Area (LDA)of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (CBCA). 

3. 	 The architectural elevations of the propos~d structure (Petitioners' Exhibit 3) 
have been reviewed by the Office of Planning and deemed to be acceptable 
in terms of massing, height and proportions. These elevation drawings shall 
be supplemented to included details describing building materials and colors 
for review and approval prior to application for a building permit. In this 
regard, all materials (e.g., siding, window treatments, and shingles, etc.) that 
are used on the accessory structure shall also be used on the house to match 
and ensure consistency from the neighbor'S perspective. 

4. 	 The proposed garage and workshoplhobby shop for woodworking shall be 
limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the property. It shall not be 
used for commercial or business purposes. . Moreover, the Petitioners, their 
heirs and assigns shall not allow or cause the structure to be converted to a 
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second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be no living quarters 
contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking 

relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a 

detached accessory structure (garage and hobby woodworking shop) with a height of 35 feet in 

lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in accordance with Petitioners' amended Exhibit 1, be and 

is hereby Dismissed As Moot. 

Any appeal of this decision shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code 

(B.C.C.) Section 32-3-401. 

WJW:dlw 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

April 28, 2009 

William R. Johns, Sr. 
Joan K. Johns 
9008 Avenue B 
Edgemere, Maryland 21219 

RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 
N/Side of Avenue B, 660' W of McComas Road 
(9008 Avenue B) 
15th Election District - 7th Council District 
William R. Johns Sr., et ux Petitioners 
Case No. 2009-0229-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Johns: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted with conditions, in accordance with the 
attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirtY (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

ISEMAN, III 

Zoning Commissioner 


WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Thomas P. and Denise L. Melvin, 9010 Avenue B, Baltimore, MD 21219 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100, 


Annapolis, MD 21401 

People's Counsel; DEPRM; Office ofPlanning; File 


Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 4 10-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance 


to the Zoniog GJmmiUioner ofBaltimore GJ1IIdJ" for die pl'Operty 
located at 900S: 'Avenue B, Edgemere, MD 21219 
which is preseotly zoned _D_R_-_5'.."..5...".....,,----.,,..~-----.......,....,.,.,,....,,~__.__.=__"...,.,......___,,_ 

Deed Reference: ~3'~S!_1 ~1~ Tax Account # Jjj§Z_f;§"f'l<lO 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Pennits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

___ Sf.q!/9N. +00 .. -3 (~CZR) ~~ rMMIT AN ACC£,5SQAY ' 

__.~__I!J"l'.tJ1f:l_fL('fzAI!~JSe._AIYOA:)}O/~J.<.S/i(}J.WITI.{A: 1{E/ql:t'T.:Jlr·· 
- .....3.0 ..tur.LlJj_LE.LLOC.X'HEf'C5MITLe.IJ-/~_ceeT ---.{;AJ..r-S-- ,_.... 

AUD fC:' IJ/Mf./JfJD '1'17.z.. ?~~V5 StTZ-. R~~Cfl-J'~ #= ;;;z.odfj - 041 f7 -A 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County: 

Property is to be PQsted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Administrative Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded 

by the zoning regulations'and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) ofthe property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

ConuactPurchasedLessee: Legal Ownedsl: ' 

William R. Johns, .Sr. 
Name - Type or Print 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

--' 
Signature 

Joan K. Johns '" ,; - , 

Sig re " ., 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

9 S A~enu~,B':< ", , 41 0-477-1 OOS 
Address .. , '.' 

'Edgeme,re ," ,. ,'. MD, 
Telephone No. 

, 21219 
City: State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted:" . 
, "-­

Name 

Aqdress 

City State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

Address 

pty k, State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been fonnally demanded andlor found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning CommissiQner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , . __ that the subjecl matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
,regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ' '.'. ' 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

Reviewed By Jk ~o~ 
REV 7120/07 ~~ 1?1(;lO~ 

http:I!J"l'.tJ


•Amont in Support ofAdministrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

9008 Avenue B That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 
Address 

Edgemere MD 21219 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

SEt: ATTACHeD 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and m be required to provide additional information. . 

uj. ~v 
Signature 

Name - Type or Print Name Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 13 day of FebeLA C{ r1)= JCO q ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

JOQ{\ 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal YJ{lllA&-('L dn A . - . 

NotaryPublic ~ 
Melissa Shellenberger 

My Commission Expires __......u:No....ta.....rv.1-'P'-'u.,.b""lic.."S,."ta""te<...::Of:.:...::.M:::;ary:...t;':=;an""d:...-_ 
REV 7124107 Baltimore County 

My Commission Expires 0310412012 

~ fOR·~ 
~ 4- - e?J : stL $ ¥" #firttir... 

~~·---------~~~~...r_~..F~h~1'_l.~. 



ATTACHMENT TO':REQUESf;>FOr{:~:':c. ~,:,i.', 
'. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE·:·C.~, '.' 

9008 AVENUE B 

, T',., 

THE OWNERS WISH TO CONSTRUCT AN ACCESSORY BUILDING TO BE ' ' 
..)"UTILIZED AS A LOWER LEVEL GARAGE AND STORAGE AREA, AN UPPER' 


LEVEL WORKSHOP~ND A LOFT AREA FOR STORAGE OF MATERIALS 

FOR THE WORKSHOp;.... .* '$;.fZ.E • '. 


THE BUILDING WILL NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES AND 
WILL NOT CONTAIN ANY RESIDENTIAL LIVING SPACE. 

THE OWNERS HAVE ATTEMPTED TO DESIGN THE STRUCTURE S9 THAT 
IT IS COMPATABLE WITH THE RESIDENC1i;S IN THE AREA. 

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE PROPERTY ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 

AVENUE B IS UNDEVELOPED, THEREFOR, THE STRUCTURE WILL NOT 

BLOCK WATER VIEWS FROM ANY EXISTING DWELLINGS. ' 


. 	 WE HAVE ATTACHED BUILDING ELEVATIONS ALONG WITH LETTERS 
FROM THE NEAREST NEIGHBORS STATING NO OBJECTION TO OUR 
PROPOSAL 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

9008 AVENUE B 


Begimling at a point on the north side of Avenue B (30 feet wide) distant 660 feet westerly from 

it's intersection with the center of McComas Road (40 feet wide), thence being all of Lot 15 as 

shown of the plat entitled Lillian Brown Plat, recorded among the Baltimore County plat records 

in Plat Book 7 Folio 147. 

Containing 12,450 square feet or 0.286 acre ofland, more or less. 

Being known as 9008 A venue B. Located in the 15TH Election District, 7TH Councilmanic 

District ofBaltimore County, Maryland. 
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BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. ~78E9 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 


31Z3l2Date: ~j.Jn/7\Cj 
r , ,. Ii W!IDRev Sub 

>REI:EIPTSource/ Rev/ 
5Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

" 0C\.." rf>i. ~vO I, iI/ SU · ~J , II'e, 
Bi 

Total: J o· ,.AJ 

Rec 


From: vn/~('f Ij -,. ,J -I " Illr II/Ill 

For: h-v"f' \l":! ( -1", W',tJ ,rf 
jq.ur'}--f . T 6 
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, 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY Y.- CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTINGe 


PLEASE PRESS !!!! 


CASHIER'S 

VALIDATION 
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N011CE OF ZQNNi 


HEARING 


The ZOrwlg Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by au· 
thorlty of the zoning ACt 
and Regulations of· Balti­
more COUnty will hold 8 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

ca.: /I 2009-0229-A 
9008 Avenue B 
N/slde of Avenue B, 660 
feet west of McComas 
Road 
15th Electlon District 
7th Councilmanic District 
Legal OW!1er(S): WIDIam & 
Joan Johns, Sr. 
Vlll1enc:e: to permit an Be· 
Ces50lY building (garage 
and hobby workshop) with 
a height of 33 feet In lieu of 
the permitted 15 feet and 
to amend the prev10lJs Site 
plan from case no. 2008­
041S-A. 
HMr1nl: Friday. Aprtl 2', 
2009 at 2:00 p_m. In 
Room 11M, ~ 
Building. 105 west Cheu­
peeke Avenue, Towson 
2121l'_ 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda, 
tlons Please Contact the 
zoning Commissioner's Of­
flce at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearlng. Contact the loning 
Review Office at (410) 887­
3391 . 
4/224 April 9 198400 

., 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

____Y---+-t(----'-'1+-1_, 20{;il 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of_-=--_s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _ 4-,-+- l1'1-,--+-_,20~ 

)&.l The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADvERTISHqG 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No ,2!Jo?- CJ22-7-4 

Petitioner/Developer WtJIA.vf i 
::tJAIJ :[Z>n,oS 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building',Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were ~sted co9s.picuously on the property 
at lX/g /fc/~ 1.3 

This sign(s) were posted on ~/I;.'-Y'4UZ""","""............,t 2!J. ________,....-c;.,--,'()'-L'l 
Monfu,Day,Year 

Sincerely, 

I ature of ign Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443-629-3411 

http:WtJIA.vf
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No )00 tf- I)],2-~ -A 
p,etitioner/Developer W/t.£IA#f 
," -:JI;AJJ ;fOJfp S 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law we~ postedAc.l0nspicuously on the property 
at 't)O? /'tt/Wt<.L ~ 

£Xb4#t fo1 d 

This sign(s) were posted on ~/3, z.Pt?&f 
Month,Day,Year 

Sincerely, 



FORMAL DEMAND 

FORBEARING 


CASE NUMBER: ~Ooq O;iJ9 A: 

Address: 90?0 ftVetJve.:t3 

Petitioner(s): Wdlia(V1 ~ :JOb~ 

} 
~ 4-- YoM K.dO.k~ 


TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

IMle ThomaS .PI fYle1v1Vl f ?:en I~ L. MelVlf1 
Name - Type or Print 

(~al Owner OR () Resident of 

qOlo Aven~ G 
Address

SaJpfVI{}(e,./ !V/.J) 
City State lip Code 

t-f(0 - :3~~- (!)O J(p Ov 001- '-1>10-4%-91(2 
Telephone Number 

which is located approximately 10 feet from the 

property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby' 

formally demand that a-public hearing be set in this matter. 

1l1'1'1l(~llIm IS TilE IlJiOUIiUm Plt()(~ESSINCj 11EE 1101\ TillS 

DEII1lNJ). 


~-Si9~ ~ 

~ /- 11/4­
Revised 9/18/98 - wcrlscj 



CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARINtlivelopment Managemenl 
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MARYLAND 

~ JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

March 25, 2009 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

lJipartment ofPermits and 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0229-A 
9008 Avenue B 
N/side of Avenue B, 660 feet west of McComas Road 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Joan Johns, Sr. 

Variance to permit an accessory building (garage and hobby workshop) with a height of 33 feet 
in lieu of the permitted 15 feet and to amend the previous site plan from case no. 2008-0415-A. 

Hearing: Friday, April 24, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

J~e~t:eakeAvenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: William & Joan Johns, Sr., 9008 Avenue B, Edgemere 21219 
Central Drafting, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040. 
Thomas & Denise Melvin, 9010 Avenue B, Edgemere 21219 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, APRIL 9, 2009. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, April 9, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
William & Joan Johns, Sr. 41 0-477-1 008 
9008 Avenue B 
Edgemere, MD 21219 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0229-A 
9008 Avenue B 
N/side of Avenue B, 660 feet west of McComas Road 
15th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Joan Johns, Sr. 

Variance to permit an accessory building (garage and hobby workshop) with a height of 33 feet 
in lieu of the permitted 15 feet and to amend the previous site plan from case no. 2008-041.5-A. 

Hearing~ Friday, April 24,2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 . 	 , 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. . 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES 1. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive 

h .Q~alJ'lW'lt9f Permits and Marc £Mvr!f7J'!HrlFAt Management 

William Johns, Sr. 
Joan Johns 
9008 Avenue B 
Edgemere, MD 21219 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Johns: 

RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 2009-0229-A . 

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting 
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand requiring a public 
hearing concerning the above proposed administrative procedure. 

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the 
date, time and location of the hearing is attached. This notice will also contain the date 
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information. 

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This 
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by 
Patuxent Publishing for this. ' 

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to 
contact John Lewis at 410-887-3391. . 

Very truly yours, 

lAi!cMtf.Q:J) f\ . 
, "..~,~Jf;".:" ~P, "'ft.'"",;',,', 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCRklm 

C: Central Drafting, 601 Charwood Ct, Edgewood 21040 
Mr. & Mrs. Melvin, 9010 Avenue B, Edgemere 21219 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

( www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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MARYLAND 

f 	 March 20, 2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner 'of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0229-A 
. 9008 Avenue B 

Nlside of Avenue B, 660 feet west of McComas Road 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Joan Johns, Sr. 

Variance to permit an accessory building (garage and hobby workshop) with a height of 33 feet 
in lieu of the permitted 15 feet and to amend the previous site plan from case no. 2008-0415-A. 

Hearing: Friday, April 24, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 WestChesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


\ 

TK:klm 

C: William & Joan Johns, Sr., 9008 Avenue B,. Edgemere 21219 

Central Drafting, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040 

Thomas & Denise Melvin, 9010 Avenue B, Edgemere 21219 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, APRIL 9,20.09. 


(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11.1 1Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baitimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baitimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COIVIPANY 

Thursday, April 9, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Ple'ase forward billing to: 
William & Joan Johns, Sr. 
9008 Avenue B 
Edgemere, IVID 21219 

• 
. 410-477-1008 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0229-A 
9008 Avenue B 
N/side of Avenue B, 660 feet west of McComas Road 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Joan Johns, Sr. 

Variance to permit an accessory building (garage and hobby workshop) with a height of 33 feet 
in lieu of the permitted 15 feet and to amend the previous site plan from case no. 2008-0415-A. 

Hearing: Friday, April 24, 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
. ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 
(2) 	 .FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT· 

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



, BALTIMORE COUNTY DEfaTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVIillllDPMENT MANAGE.MENT ___ 
. .., ZONING REVIEW .it'.. ~ !tPf tH\j p)"Jr('.;(:J/-j; W'7'Z\ 

. . . . .... . f\1J'7'J 1 , ~'f.?JI.c.-:r=~ 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 2009-IOc1-<~"7 I-A Address 9'008 AvcJUUS 131 .Ej)6£/J1t!L~ Mb 
Contact Person: j, L-ce~{,JI5 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 3~-s/O 'f-- Posting Date: #1 Closing Date: .~7 
Any contact made with this office regarding the status or the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. ' 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs: Any 

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner. 

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain ther.e through the closing 

date. 


2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner withi'n 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if th.ere is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
. commissioner. 	 He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public nearing. You will receive written notificatio\l, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of.this change and a photograph of the altered sign ,must'be forwarded to 
this office.' . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 2009-1 O;f.d-"\ I-A Address q00 ~ (N'itUUt..- B.' ~DUlAt1ite£ tvLD. 
Petitioner's Name [,vlt.UthlVl + -JOA-J J07+N,,? :elep, hone li27tIdQ 8 
Posting Date: . ,,7/ 1)!J? ' Closing Date: .' d-~__J _ 
. / '. . (. t . 
Wording for Sign: To Permit A-rJ ttCG&SS'cv8.\J :aUILf)/!.,rz,.., fA m. D5T71<!±&D ~ftvz, 

. ) /. 	 . 
WI eM ffpt38y 4,tefY-<J H5 CA/'r-rtf A-11"frll#;1 Ci'E: ,3S'E7: eN L 1 ie J c:r/.%. .[tf z: ( 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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.DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that 'the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. ' " 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

'Item Number or Case Number: c2t::Jo r ad.O< 9' A 
Petitioner: \..lc-unv S 

0''./)0' cY .Lh /IC .... ? / / c' ,II .,0 /"/
Address or Location: . /G/ c //VcrVl.-{c ...r5 

--~~--~~~~~~~=---~~----------------

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

April 17,2009 
William & Joan Johns 
9008 Avenue B 
Edgemere, MD 21219 

Dear: William & Joan Johns 

RE: Case Number 2009-0229-A,9008 Avenue B 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on March 03, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I11I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


r 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPermits & Development 
Management 

DATE: March 10,2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke\?ftedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
'For March 16, 2009 
Item No. 2009-0229-A 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following eomment( s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
. developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must 
be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) developl1).ent. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 2009-0229A-03162009 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR Y.LAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: March 31, 2009 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 9-229 - Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure 
(garage) with a height of 35 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following 
conditions are met: 

I. 	 Sub~it architectural elevations of the proposed garage that is complimentary to that of 
existing homes and accessory structures in the immediate vicinity. 

2. 	 The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into 
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living 
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact John Alexander at 
410-887 -3480. 

Prepared by 

AFKfLL: eM 

W:IDEVREVIZAQ9·229 doc 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
Counly Executive 

MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 . 

111 March· 9, 2009 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting March fl, 2009 

Item Numbers 0225,0226,0227,0228 and "jill 
Pursuant to your request, the referenced planes) have been reviewed 
s Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office . 

410-887 4881 (C)443 829-2946 
MS 1102F 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286~5500 I Phone 410-887 -4500 

www.baltimoreco\lntymd.gov 

http:www.baltimoreco\lntymd.gov


Martin O'Malley, Governor I StateWghway IJohn D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 	 Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department ofTransportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No tOO~ -02.z. ~-A. 
Permits and pevelopment Management ~ ~~e.B·· 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

.l0 ~~s. "V1Z..eVt;.cz."'t"Y 
~~I""h\'»\"'1'eA.T"'e VA ~\.Ar,..:l' e 

. 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request oli the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Cornrnittee 
approval of Item No. z. OO~-.()Z:Z.e,-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

Very truly yours, 

~t	Steven D. Foster, Ch ef 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 


I 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________,..--_ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

April 9, 2009 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-229-A L.f\~ 
9008 A venue B 
(Johns Property) 

) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 9, 2009 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 

. Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This lot is located within a Limited Development Area (LOA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot 
coverage is limited to 25% without mitigation; lot coverage may go up to 31.25% with mitigation necessary 
for any lot coverage above 25%. The 15% afforestation requirement will also apply_ 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-229-A.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


RECEIVED 


APR 132009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 9, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-229-A 
Address 9008 Avenue B 

(Johns Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 9,2009 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: "" 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
This lot is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot 
coverage is limited to 25% without mitigation; lot coverage may go up to 31.25% with mitigation necessary 
for any lot coverage above 25%. The 15% afforestation requirement will also apply. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: April 9, 2009 

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\ZAC 09-229-A 9008 Avenue B.doc 

X 
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Aplil16,2009 

Timothy Kotroco 
Permits & Development Management 
Baltimore County Government 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Subject: Spirit of Intent Approval Request 

Dear Mr. Kotroco, 

I am the owner/occupant of 9009 Avenue Bthat was the subject of the approved zoning hearing case #8-0415A. 
Enclosed is acopy of the approval. 

I have been trying to get abuilding permit since January, 2009. Due to errors in my planning, I hit numerous 
snags. I want to replace a three-car garage and workshop that was in poor condition. The original structure has 
been demolished. After speaking with several zoning and plans review personnel, I wish to make some changes 
that will hopefully help my pemlit request. 

My plan has changed and now has the garage attached to the house with a breezeway. There will be two 
required entry doors at each end; one into the garage from the breezeway and one into the existing house from 
the breezeway. Adding adoor into the house (which is the existing structure) is the only change to the house. 
The new garage/addition will be inside the area agreed to in the variance #08-415A. 

The breezeway will be 10 feet long, from the house to the new 28 foot wide garage, which is the same width as 
the house. The breezeway, will be attached to both the existing house and new garage, will be covered by both 
overhanging roofs. There will be two standard garage doors on the street side of the garage. 

Enclosed are my proposed computer plans. I have reduced the height of the garage, considerably from 3 stories 
to 2 stories. Both the garage and breezeway will be truss constructed. All new construction is outlined in red. 
The new structure (garage) will be built to flood protection elevation according to all codes for flood plan A. 

Please let me know if this red line plan is within the spirit and intent of the plan and order as approved in the 
previously approved zoning he~ring and that another hearing Will not be required to approve these changes. 

~j • 

A check for $10.00 is enclosed payable to Baltimore County. 

Sincerely, 

W~ _f~~~. 
William R. Johns, sr.' D~' . 

·9008 Avenue B 
Edgemere, MD 21219 r 
Home phone-410-477-1008 oq~q~ 
Cell phone-443-838-2651 
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I, John¥Nichols, who owns and resides at 8920 Avenue B, Edgemere, MD, 

21219, have no objection to the height of the garage being built at 

9008 Avenue B, Edgemere, MD 21219 (owned by William R. Johns, Sr.). 

John Nichols Date 



I, Thomas Melvin, who owns and resides at 9010 Avenue B, Edgemere, MD, 

21219, have no objection to the height of the garage being built at 

9008 Avenue B, Edgemere, MD 21219 (owned by William R. Johns, Sr.). 

Thomas Melvin Date 
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•Case No.: 9tJOg ;j;!df)f. i3, 

Exhibit Sheet 

PetitionerlDeveloper ~nt 
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No·V !P;tflllf)fIJ Rfb L/ tJ t:. 


~ tT£ ,PLttAl 


NO.~ 
 f Lf \IAf/o tJ »RPruJLOJ G ::::. 

fOr<..~~&fb ;;tAli) Root<­

•No.3' 

~ 
No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

iNo.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

.. 

No. 11 

No. 12 



• • 
.I 


IMPERVIOUS DATA 
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS S_f . 

1­ DWElLING 925 
2 . POOL GIG 
3 . POOL DECK 200 
4 . SHtv IBO 
5. CONC. PAD 150 
G. WALK 225 

TOTAL EXISTING 2299 

PR.OPOSED IMrfRvIOU5 S . f . 
I . DweLL AND GAR/\Ge 1425 
2 . DECi'. 410 
3 . POOL GIG 
4. POOL DECi'. 200 
5. SHED 180 
G. CONC. PAD 150 

TOTAL PROPOSED 2981 

PERCENT IMPERVIOUS : 18% , 

AREA Of LOT: I 5 .0G4 Sf. 0 _34 AC. I 
./ , 

DISTURBED AREA: 5.727"6f I 

I 

ROAD e.-A)/ 
..-- '- "-1..,. • 

--='=-.:. .=~-

LOCA(lofJ MAP 
AOC 4:;' , H - I:, 

I 
'~J 

Ll~ 
~/V 5 \1 ~1f!,,,c.~- i I 
III - t-X1A,n1 q,ac\C2 
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 5W/\L£ 5E.CYOJ 
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I ~Q 

rI ,; 
\J

I -0 
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_....... __ _---:_Alk.-­<~G_G_b_'_~_o_4._t2_=i-tS.C . _--1---~_-J 
./ yof> '" -- So' - --.,&., PROTESTANT'S_ _ _ ----L... __ _ ___., . 

2­
EXHIBIT NO. 

--- ----- - .- .- - -----_. 

----- - - - _ ._-­

-~~tr pLAll PLAT TO ACCOMPANY 
J~OI _ ur·JDf:P5 lZE LOT, ADM INI5TRATI.1'E VARIAN(,f,--- " .­

AND BU ILDING PERMIT 
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NOTES 

1. ZONING .. .. ........ DR 5.5 (MAP NO. 111C3) 
2. LOT AREA = 12,450 S.F. = 0.286 ACRE 
3. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA 
4. A PORTION OF THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE 
5. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER 
6. PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY...... CASE NO. 2008-0415-A GRANTING A 

FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 14 FEET AND A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 
8 FEET FOR A PROPOSED ADDITION (OWNERS HAVE DECIDED AGAINST 
CONSTRUCTING PROPOSED ADDITION) 

7. TO THE PREPARER'S KNOWLEDGE, NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHEO­
LOGICAL SITES OR UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS EXIST 

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION PETITIONER'S 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE 1,.
EXHIBIT NO. 9008 AVENUE B 

LOT 15 LILLIAN BROWN PLAT PB. 7 F. 147 
CENTRAL DRAFfING & DESIGN, INC. ELECTION DISTRICT 15C7 
601 CHARWOOD COURT 

\j~~.v ~llA AVE N UE:.. EDGEWOOD, MD 21040 BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MD 
"tt~v.\ (410) 679-8719 SCALE: 1 INCH = 40 FEET MARCH 1,2009 '\) rt t 
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1. ZONING............ DR 5.5 (MAP NO. UIC3) 

2. LOT AREA = 12,450 S.F. = 0.286 ACRE 
3. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA 
4. A PORTION OF THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE 
5. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER 
6. PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY ...... CASE NO. 2008-0415-A GRANTING A 

FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 14 FEET AND A REAR YARD ,SETBACK OF 
8 FEET FOR A PROPOSED ADDITION (OWNERS HA VE DECIDED AGAINST 
CONSTRUCTING PROPOSED ADDITION) 

7. TO THE PREPARER'S KNOWLEDGE, NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHEO­
, LOGICA! StTES OR UN,DERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS EXIST 
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